statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force and as amended from time to 
time), and in accordance with the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company, the approval of the 
Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for increasing the Authorised Share Capital of the Company 
from INR 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crore Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) 
equity shares of INR10/- (Rupees Ten only) to INR 100,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Crore only ) divided  into 
10,00,00,000 (Ten Crore) equity shares of face value INR 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and consequently the 
existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered and substituted

[...]

or send an email to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com or call at toll free no. 1800 21 09911 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102(1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 READ WITH 
RULE 22 OF THE COMPANIES (MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION) RULES, 2014 

Item No. 01 

The authorised share capital of the Company is INR 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore Only), divided 
into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) equity shares of face value INR 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

In order to facilitate the issue of bonus shares in the ratio of 3:1, i.e., three (3) new fully paid-up equity shares 
of face value INR 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each for every one (1) existing fully paid-up equity share of face 
value INR 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, the Board of Directors, at its meeting held on 22nd January, 2026, 
recommended an increase in the authorised share capital of the Company from INR 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty-Five Crore Only), divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) equity shares of INR 10/- each, to 
INR 100,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Crore Only), divided into 10,00,00,000 (Ten Crore) equity shares 
of face value INR 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, and the consequent alteration of the Capital Clause of the

[...]

3(three) new bonus equity share of face value of 
INR10/- (Rupee Ten only) each for every one (1) existing fully paid-up equity share of face value of INR10/- 
(Rupee Ten only) each, held by the members as on the Record Date, by capitalising a sum not exceeding INR 
727,195,800 (Rupees Seventy Two Crores, Seventy One Lac, Ninety Five Thousand, Eight Hundred) out of 
securities premium and retained earnings of the Company, subject to the approval of the members of the 
Company. 

In order to reward the members for their continued support and further enhance the liquidity of equity 
shares by making equity shares of the Company more affordable, the Board of Directors of the Company